Asset quality

Net NPE
ratio

71.4%

45.7%

2019 2018

19
14.9

3.4

3Q18

6.5

3Q17 2Q18

3.3

13.7
18.0

13.0

-27.8%

-4.6%

Net bad
loans

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Non performing exposures(1), bn

100%

100%

>57%57.3% 63.9% 64.3%

78.5% 77.4% 82.7%

89.0% 89.8% 92.5%

64.0% 74.9% 74.7%

45.7% 45.3% 46.6%

37

Agenda

1 Executive summary

2 Transform 2019 update

3 Group results highlights

4 Divisional results highlights

5 Asset quality

6 Capital

7 Closing remarks

8 Annex

Group – 3Q18 CET1 ratio at 12.11%, impacted by FX reserve and FVOCI

38

Capital

(1) In 3Q18 payment of coupons on AT1 instruments (34m pre tax) and CASHES (32m pre and post tax).

(2) In 3Q18 CET1 ratio impact from FVOCI -11bps, o/w -9bps due to BTP spread widening.

(3) In 3Q18 TRY depreciation had a total net impact on CET1 ratio of -5bps, o/w -14bps from capital shown in "FX" and +9bps from RWA shown in "RWA dynamics".

(4) Assuming BTP spreads remain at current levels (as at 5 November 2018). BTP sensitivity: +10bps parallel shift of BTP asset swap spreads has a -3.5bps pre and -2.5bps post tax impact on the
fully loaded CET1 ratio as at 28 September 2018.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

FVOCI: -11bps
FX: -16bps
DBO: -3bps

Fully loaded Common Equity Tier 1 ratio, %

• CET1 ratio down 39bps Q/Q, negatively impacted by FX reserve (o/w -14bps(3) Turkish Lira) and FVOCI (o/w -9bps BTP spread widening)

• FY18 CET1 ratio 11.5-12.0%(4)

• FY19 CET1 ratio 12.0-12.5%, MDA buffer target of 200-250bps

Regulation, models
and procyclicality:
-8bps

3Q18 stated FVOCI(2), FX(3),
DBO reserves

Other

+1bps

2Q18 stated Net profit
3Q18

20% dividend
accrual & coupons(1)

RWA dynamics(3)

-2bps -2bps -30bps -6bps

12.51% 12.11%

Capital

Group – RWA up 1.9bn Q/Q, due to higher credit RWAs mainly driven by loan
growth

(1) Business evolution: changes related to loan evolution; Regulation: changes (eg. CRR or CRD) determining variations of RWA; Procyclicality: change in macroeconomy or client's credit worthiness; Models:
methodological changes to existing or new models; Business actions: initiatives to decrease RWA (e.g. securitisations, changes in collaterals); FX effect: impact from exposures in foreign currencies.

39

-0.4

298.4

14.2
37.4

3Q17

-1.9

Other credit Business
actions

350.0